Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 096

RESOLUTION REQUESTING ATTY. ANTHONY C. NUYDA, CESO III, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, DILG, REGION VI, FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE REROUTING OF PIPELINES OF THE 2015 BUB WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PROJECT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, DILG MC 2015-45 provides that the LGU as the Proponent LGU shall have jurisdiction over the proposed sub projects, including the operations and maintenance and as Implementing Partner who will be responsible for the procurement and implementation of the sub-project;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina has complied with the "Governance Conditions" pursuant to Section 4 of the DBM-DILG-DSWD-NAPC Joint Memorandum Circular No. 6 series of 2015;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina had received the amount of Php 5M intended for the 2015 BUB Water Supply System which covers the whole Poblacion area;

WHEREAS, the said implementation was suspended due to the road widening project of the DPWH, thus, causing delays;

WHEREAS, due to the above-premises, this August body is seeking approval of the stated request.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING ATTY. ANTHONY C. NUYDA, CESO III, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, DILG, REGION VI, FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE REROUTING OF PIPELINES OF THE 2015 BUB WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PROJECT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this **3**rd day of August 2017, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.). HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor